

## State of California—Health and Human Services Agency California Department of Public Health



ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER Governor

August 3, 2010

Olivia C. Kasirye, MD, MS El Dorado County Public Health Department 931 Spring Street Placerville, CA 95667

Neda West, Director El Dorado County Public Health Department 931 Spring Street Placerville, CA 95667

Dear Dr. Kasirye,

CDC has provided a 30 day no-cost extension for all Public Health Emergency Response (PHER) grants, extending the term for PHER grants to August 30, 2010. CDC has specifically advised that local health departments can continue spending PHER funds until August 30, 2010.

This letter amends the termination dates of the following 2009-10 PHER agreements:

- Phases I and II which were included in the Comprehensive Agreement, Phase III, and
- Phase IV, if applicable.

The termination dates are extended from July 30, 2010 to August 30, 2010. When this amendment is executed, you may incur costs applicable to the PHER program through August 30, 2010.

Please provide guidance on the amendments to these agreements as indicated below, sign the attached document, and return it to CDPH.

County of El Dorado Page 2 August 3, 2010

PHER I and II

□ Amend the 2009-10 CDC Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP), State General Fund (GF) Pandemic Influenza, HHS Hospital Preparedness Program (HPP), CDC Public Health Emergency Response (PHER) Phase I and II, HPP H1N1 Funding AGREEMENT, Attachment 26, Item 2 as follows:

 "The term of this Agreement is July 31, 2009 through July 30, August 30, 2010, (CDC Public Health Emergency Response [PHER] H1N1) Phase I Focus Area 1 and Focus Area 2

□ Please do not extend 2009/10 PHER Phase I and II term to August 30, 2010.

## PHER III

□ Amend 2009-10 CDC Public Health Emergency Response (PHER) Phase III AGREEMENT Item 2 as follows:

 The term of this Agreement is July 31, 2009 through July 30, August 30, 2010 (CDC Public Health Emergency Response [PHER] H1N1) Phase III

□ Please do not extend 2009/10 PHER Phase III term to August 30, 2010.

## PHER IV (if applicable)

□ Amend the2010 CDC Public Health Emergency Response (PHER) Phase IV AGREEMENT Attachment 4 Item 2 as follows:

 The term of this Agreement is March 1, 2010 through July 30, August 30, 2010 CDC Public Health Emergency Response [PHER] H1N1 Phase IV

Please do not extend 2009/10 PHER Phase IV term to August 30, 2010.
Not applicable.

## Amendment Processing Instructions

To amend the term of the respective 2009/10 PHER agreement(s):

1) Complete the Contractor information in the table at the end of this document. Please be sure to enter the name of your local health department.

County of El Dorado Page 3 August 3, 2010

2) Even if you choose not to extend any of your grants, please return the signed, completed document to this address:

California Department of Public Health Emergency Preparedness Office P.O. Box 997377 1615 Capitol Avenue, MS 7002, Sacramento, CA 95899-7377

If you have any questions, please contact your Regional Project Officer

Sincerely,

Elisabeth H. Lyman Deputy Director Public Health Emergency Preparedness

Enclosure

cc: Chris Weston Emergency Preparedness Coordinator El Dorado County Public Health Department 931 Spring Street Placerville, CA 95667

> Roberta Lawson, MPH Executive Administrator California Conference of Local Health Officers Department of Public Health 1615 Capitol Avenue, Suite 73.754 P.O. Box 997377, MS 7003 Sacramento, CA 95899-7377

Judith Reigel Executive Officer County Health Executives Association of California 1127 11th Street, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95814 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR	
CONRACTOR'S NAME	
County of El Dorado	
BY (Authorized Signature)	DATE SIGNED (Do not type -signor must date)
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING	
Norma Santiago, Chair Board of Supervisors	
ADDRESS	
330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA 95667	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
AGENCY NAME	
California Department of Public Health	
BY (Authorized Signature)	DATE SIGNED
ADDRESS	
1615 Capitol Avenue, MS 7002, P.O. Box 997377, Sacramento, CA 95899-7377	